
 

 
 

 

 
 

1 

 
Resources Department 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
Members of Health and Wellbeing Board are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in 
Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 26 April 2017 at 1.00 pm. 
 
Lesley Seary 
Chief Executive 
 

Enquiries to : Jonathan Moore 

Tel : 020 7527 3308 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 18 April 2017 

 
Membership  
 
Councillors: Clinical Commissioning Group Representatives: 
Councillor Richard Watts (Chair) 
Councillor Janet Burgess MBE 
Councillor Joe Caluori 
 
 
Local NHS Representatives:  
Angela McNab, Chief Executive, Camden 
and Islington NHS Foundation Trust 
Simon Pleydell, Chief Executive, The 
Whittington Hospital NHS Trust 

Alison Blair, Chief Executive, Islington Clinical 
Commissioning Group 
Melanie Rogers, Director of Quality and Integrated 
Governance, Islington Clinical Commissioning Group 
Dr. Josephine Sauvage, Chair, Islington Clinical 
Commissioning Group 
Sorrel Brookes, Lay Vice-Chair, Islington Clinical 
Commissioning Group 
 

 NHS England Representative:  
Islington Healthwatch Representative:  
Emma Whitby, Chief Executive, Islington 
Healthwatch 

Dr Helene Brown, Medical Director, NHS England 
 
 

 
Officers:  
Julie Billett, Joint Director of Public Health Camden and Islington  
Sean McLaughlin, Corporate Director Housing and Adult Social Services  
Carmel Littleton, Corporate Director Children's Services 

Public Document Pack



 
 

2 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Welcome and Introductions  
 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 

 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 
existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   
 

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak or 
vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the start 
of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the 
discussion and vote on the item. 
 
*(a)Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain. 
 (b)Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including from 
a trade union. 
 (c)Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you 
or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and the 
council. 
 (d)Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area. 
 (e)Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 
longer. 
 (f)Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in which 
you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 
 (g)Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 
of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of 
that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   
 
This applies to all voting members present at the meeting. 
 

 

4.  Order of Business 
 

 

5.  Minutes of the previous meetings 
 

1 - 12 

  25 January 2017 

 31 January 2017 
 
 

 



 
 

3 
 

B.  
 

Discussion/Strategy items 
 

Page 

1.  Annual Public Health Report 2016/17 
 

13 - 70 

2.  Violence Against Women and Girls Strategy 2017-2021 
 

71 - 100 

3.  Wellbeing and Work Partnership Update 
 

101 - 114 

4.  Better Care Fund: 2016/17 review of achievements and 2017/19 planning 
requirements 
 

115 - 124 

C.  
 

Questions from Members of the Public 
 

 

 To receive any questions from members of the public.  
 

 

D.  
 

Urgent Non-Exempt Matters 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

E.  
 

Exclusion of Press and Public 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the agenda, 
any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential 
information within the terms of  Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public during discussion thereof. 
 

 

F.  
 

Urgent Exempt Matters 
 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

G.  
 

Confidential/Exempt Items for Information 
 

 

H.  
 

Any other business 
 

 

 
 

The next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board will be on 18 October 2017 
 

Please note all committee agendas, reports and minutes are available on the council's 
website: www.democracy.islington.gov.uk 

http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
Health and Wellbeing Board - Wednesday, 25 January 2017 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at Committee Room 1, Town 
Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on Wednesday, 25 January 2017 at 1.00 pm. 

 
Present: Councillors: Richard Watts (Chair) and Burgess 

 

  Dr. Josephine Sauvage, Chair, Islington Clinical 
Commissioning Group 
Emma Whitby, Chief Executive, Islington Healthwatch 
Simon Pleydell, Chief Executive, The Whittington Hospital 
NHS Trust 
Jonathan O’Sullivan, Islington Deputy Director of Public 
Health 
Lucy de Groot, Islington Clinical Commissioning Group 
Carmel Littleton, Corporate Director, Children’s Services. 
 

   

 
Also Present:  Candy Holder, Head of Pupil Services 

Mark Hendriks, Senior Joint Commissioning Manager, 
Brenda Scanlon, Service Director, Housing and Adult Social 
Services. 
Eve Davies, shadowing Councillor Watts. 
Karen Lucas, Head of Housing Needs 
Bal Heer-Matiana, Senior Public Health Strategist. 
Angelina Taylor, Public Health Strategist. 
 

 
 

Councillor Richard Watts in the Chair 

 
 

121 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS - COUNCILLOR RICHARD WATTS (ITEM NO. 
A1)  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were given. 
 

122 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. A2)  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Joe Caluori. 
 

123 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. A3)  
 
None. 
 

124 ORDER OF BUSINESS (ITEM NO. A4)  
 
The order of business would be Item B4, B2, B3 and B1. 
 

125 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS (ITEM NO. A5)  
 
RESOLVED 
That the minutes of the meetings held on the 3 and 19 October 2016 be agreed as a 
correct record and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item A5



Health and Wellbeing Board -  25 January 2017 
 

2 
 

126 ISLINGTON JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 2017-2020: 
CONSULTATION RESPONSES AND FINAL STRATEGY (ITEM NO. B1)  
 
Jonathan O’Sullivan, Islington Deputy Director of Public Health, reported on the Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2017-2020. 
 
The following main points were noted in the discussion:- 

 There had been just over forty written responses submitted on the 
consultation, and there had been seven engagement meetings with groups of 
key stakeholders. 

 The responses gave a wide range of feedback and came from people with a 
variety of backgrounds and perspectives.  It was considered that there had 
been a good mix and quality of feedback. 

 The strategy had been enriched and improved by the responses given. 
 
RESOLVED 

1) That the 
[...]
as 
some dispute over who should be contributing funding to the Safeguard Boards. This 
was a national issue.  NHS England considered that funding responsibility had been 
passed to the Islington CCG which they disputed.  It was accepted that from April 
2017 the position may become clearer. 
 
The Committee noted that this was not an unusual position between the CCGs and 
NHS England. 
 
This was a situation that required clarity and fairness and was unacceptable because 
of the implications. 
 
The matter had been raised directly with NHS England. 
 
RESOLVED  
That a letter be sent regarding the matter to the Health Minster from the HWBB with a 
copy to the local MPs and the Children’s Commissioner. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Meeting closed at 2.30 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair 
 

Page 4



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Tuesday, 31 January 2017 
 

Meeting in common with the London Borough of Haringey Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held in Committee Room 5, Town 
Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on Tuesday, 31 January 2017 at 9.30 am. 

 
Present: Councillors Richard Watts (Chair), Janet Burgess and Joe Caluori 

 

 Alison Blair, Chief Executive, Islington Clinical Commissioning Group 
Sorrel Brookes, Lay Vice-Chair, Islington Clinical Commissioning Group 
Emma Whitby, Chief Executive, Islington Healthwatch 
Angela McNab, Chief Executive, Camden and Islington NHS Foundation Trust 
Simon Pleydell, Chief Executive, The Whittington Hospital NHS Trust 
Carmel Littleton, Corporate Director of Children’s Services  
 

 
Also Present: Members of Haringey 

Health and Wellbeing 
Board:  
 

Cllr Claire Kober, Chair of Haringey Health and 
Wellbeing Board 
Cllr Jason Arthur, Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Health, LB Haringey 
Cllr Elin Weston, Cabinet Member for Children and 
Families, LB Haringey 
Dr Jeanelle de Gruchy, Director of Public Health, LB 
Haringey 
Sharon Grant, Chair, Healthwatch Haringey 
Sarah Price, Chief Operating Officer, Haringey CCG 
Dr Peter Christian, Chair, Haringey CCG 
Dr Dina Dhorajiwala, Vice Chair, Haringey CCG 
Beverley Tarka, Director Adult Social Care, LB 
Haringey  
Jon Abbey, Director of Children’s Services, LB 
Haringey  
Geoffrey Ocen, Chief Executive, The Bridge Renewal 
Trust 

 Other 
representatives:  

 
Lesley Seary, Chief Executive, LB Islington  
Finola Culbert, Director of Targeted and Specialist 
Children and Families Services, LB Islington 
Brenda Scanlan, Interim Service Director of Adult 
Social Care, LB Islington 
Jason Strelitz, Assistant Director of Public Health, LB 
Islington 
Zina Etheridge, Deputy Chief Executive, LB Haringey  
Charlotte Pomery, Assistant Director of 
Commissioning, LB Haringey  
Tim Deeprose, Interim Director of the Wellbeing 
Partnership  
Dr Helen Taylor, Clinical Director and Deputy Director 
of Strategy, Whittington Health 
Stephen Lawrence Orumwense, Assistant Head of 
Legal Services, LB Haringey  

 
Councillor Richard Watts in the Chair 

 
 

Page 5



Health and Wellbeing Board -  31 January 2017 
 

2 
 

 

132 FILMING AT MEETINGS (ITEM NO. A1)  
 
The Chair referred those present to Item 1 as shown on the agenda and asked that 
they review the information on filming at meetings. 
 
 

133 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS (ITEM NO. A2)  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were given. 
 
 

134 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. A3)  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Julie Billett (representative: Jason Strelitz), 
Sean McLaughlin (representative: Brenda Scanlan), Dr Jo Sauvage and Dr Helene 
Brown.  
 
It was noted that Cathy Herman (Lay Member, Haringey CCG) and Sir Paul Ennals 
(Chair of Haringey LSCB) were not present.   
 
 

135 NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS (ITEM NO. A4)  
 
None.  
 
 

136 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. A5)  
 
None.  
 
 

137 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (ITEM NO. A6)  
 
None.  
 
 

138 UPDATE ON THE NORTH CENTRAL LONDON SUSTAINABILITY AND 
TRANSFORMATION PLAN (ITEM NO. B7)  
 
Zina Etheridge, Deputy Chief Executive of Haringey Council, made a presentation to 
the Board providing an update on the North Central London Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan (NCL STP).  
 
The following main points were noted in the discussion:  
 

 The Board noted concerns with the lack of public and democratic engagement 
on the STP. It was commented that the STP had not been developed 
transparently and there was a level of scepticism about the plan as a result. It 
was therefore important that all local health and wellbeing partners had an 
opportunity to consider the STP in an open forum.  

 The STP identified a financial gap in NCL NHS services of £876m by 2020/21; 
with an additional £300m gap in social care funding in the same time period. 
Given the scale of savings required, it was important to ensure that 
stakeholders gave sufficient focus to transformation and prevention, rather 
than short terms approaches to achieving sustainability. It was emphasised 

Page 6



Health and Wellbeing Board -  31 January 2017 
 

3 
 

that reducing demand for services would be essential to achieve savings of 
such a scale.   

 The STP had been scrutinised by the NCL Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. This had identified several themes for scrutiny and challenges for 
the STP, including the need to further integrate social care and the wider 
health system.  

 It was noted that the STP did not make specific reference to children’s 
services. It was considered that further integration of children’s and health 
services would allow more comprehensive early help services to be provided.  

 The Board noted the strengths of the STP, which included the 
acknowledgement that care was best provided closer to home, and the 
recognition of the need to enhance primary care; however considered the lack 
of public engagement and democratic oversight was a challenge to the STP’s 
legitima
[...]
t public engagement should be an opportunity 
to co-design services with the public.  

 It was advised that a communications and engagement lead had been 
appointed to improve the engagement process around the STP. 

 It was advised that the governance arrangements around the STP had been 
altered recently and that Healthwatch was to be incorporated into the oversight 
group and the delivery group. It was advised that Healthwatch was developing 
principles of public engagement and it was suggested that these could be 
incorporated into an engagement plan.  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the update on the Sustainability and Transformation Plan and its implementation 
in North Central London be noted. 

Page 7



Health and Wellbeing Board -  31 January 2017 
 

4 
 

 
 

139 DEVELOPING THE WELLBEING PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT (ITEM NO. B8)  
 

a) Presentation on the Frailty Workstream  
 
Dr Helen Taylor provided an update on progress with the Wellbeing Partnership’s 
frailty workstream.  
 
The following main points were noted in the discussion:  
 

 The level of frailty in Islington and Haringey was increasing as the population 
aged. However, the needs of frail people were exacerbated by factors such as 
deprivation and unsuitable housing. It was suggested that addressing these 
factors could significantly increase patient wellbeing.  

 Whilst high-dependency patients were already known to the health system, it 
was thought that there were a number of people living with long term 
conditions who would only be identified as being frail once they had a health 
crisis and presented to A&E. It was commented that frailty usually worsened 
after health crises and vulnerable people often did not regain their full 
independence. As a result the patient’s demand for health and social care, 
particularly emergency care, tended to increase after a crisis. Frailty therefore 
had considerable costs to the individual and the health and care system as a 
whole. It was considered that treating frailty itself as a long term condition and 
intervening earlier would improve outcomes for vulnerable people and achieve 
savings for health and care services.  

 A frailty index had been developed through the Wellbeing Partnership which 
allowed a person’s frailty to be measured against 32 deficits. This was 
intended to be used as a pop-up system for GPs when assessing a vulnerable 
person’s needs. The system would allow local agencies to assess levels of 
frailty and ensure that vulnerable people received appropriate support before 
they reached a crisis point.  

 It was thought that there were 10,000 people across Islington and Haringey 
who were either mild, moderately or severely frail. Local services needed to 
consider what could be done to stop those who were mild or moderately frail 
from becoming severely frail. For example, it was suggested that there could 
be a case for providing specialist care or services to frail people if they were 
just below eligibility thresholds if it would stop their frailty increasing.  

 
b) Discussion on the Wellbeing Partnership 

 
Tim Deeprose, Programme Director, Haringey and Islington Wellbeing Partnership, 
led a discussion on how to further develop the wellbeing partnership.  
 

 It was thought that agreeing data sharing arrangements would be essential to 
providing targeted and joined-up services.  

 It was thought that agreeing system-wide objectives and performance 
indicators would promote integration and collaboration between services.   

 It was thought that joint procurement and pooling budgets would help to 
achieve efficiencies and service integration; however it was acknowledged that 
there were technical difficulties associated with financial matters.  

 It was suggested that a shared health and wellbeing strategy would be useful 
in establishing a joint vision for health and care across Islington and Haringey.  

 It was suggested that some services could be joined and operate across 
organ
[...]
ween Islington and Haringey would ensure that the Wellbeing Partnership 
received oversight from both elected members and professional officers.  

 It was queried whether the community reference group referred to in the draft 
governance structure would be one group, combining voluntary and 
community sector groups across Haringey and Islington or whether there 
would be two groups. The Board also considered the need to ensure that local 
organisations were included in any future commissioning arrangements.  

 It was emphasised that partnership arrangements needed to develop within a 
relatively short timescale to ensure that benefits would be realised and to 
enable organisations to respond to the STP effectively. It was noted that the 
governing bodies of partner organisations would be asked to approve the 
Partnership Agreement in the spring. It was requested that a more detailed 
proposal for governance arrangements be reported to a future meeting of the 
Board.  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the report be noted.  
 
 

140 HARINGEY AND ISLINGTON: TACKLING OBESITY TOGETHER (ITEM NO. B9)  
 
Jeanelle de Gruchy, Director of Public Health and LB Haringey, introduced the report 
and made a presentation on a joint approach to tackling obesity across Islington and 
Haringey.  
 
The following main points were noted in the discussion:   

Page 9



Health and Wellbeing Board -  31 January 2017 
 

6 
 

 

 Haringey and Islington faced similar challenges with over 1 in 3 children aged 
10-11 classed as overweight or obese. It was emphasised that obesity had a 
significant impact on overall health outcomes and wellbeing.  

 The Board considered joint approaches to tackling obesity across Islington 
and Haringey. It was explained that public health initiatives could not rely on 
individual willpower alone and it was important to create healthier 
environments to support residents in tackling obesity. For example, it was 
reported that Haringey Council had removed ‘no ball ga
[...]
rvices health issues supported into 
volunteering/education. 

TBC 

 
Quarterly 

Workplaces/employers are committed and 
confident to supporting and recruiting staff with 
physical and mental disabilities. 

Number of ring fenced/carved jobs for people with a mental 
health or disability   

 Discussions’ regarding the 
measurement of this objective is 
ongoing. 

        Number of employers signing up to being disability 
confident   

 

 

P
age 113



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 9 

 
  Adult Social Services,  

7 Newington Barrow Way,  
  London, N7 7EP
   
 
Report of:  Corporate Director of Housing and Adult Social Services  
 

 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

 
Date: 26 April 2017 

 
Ward(s): All  
 

 

Delete as 
appropriate 

 Non-exempt  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SUBJECT: Better Care Fund: 2016/17 review of achievements and 2017/19 
planning requirements  

 
 

1. Synopsis 
 

1.1 The Better Care Fund is the only nationally mandated integration policy across health and social care. 
The Better Care Fund was first announced as part of the Government’s Spending Review in 2013. 
Since 2015, this fund has acted to enable integration across health and social care.  
 
In Islington, the Better Care Fund has operated as a key enabler for integration. This has included 
maintaining investment for Adult Social Care into services that benefit health and to protect Adult Social 
Care services. The Better Care Fund has also facilitated the transformation across health and social 
care through the Islington Integration Programme to deliver outcomes for local people. 
 
In 2017, the requirements and funding allocations for the Better Care Fund have been developed to 
reflect the changes in the NHS planning processes and also the pressures across health and social 
care. The aim of this report is to summarise the implementation journey of 2016/17 and the planning 
requirements for 2017/19.   

  

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 That the achievements of integrated working in 2016/17 are noted including areas of improvement of 
services. 
 

2.2 That the planning principles for 2017/19 are noted and that a further update report is received by the 
board in October 2017 that includes the final arrangements for Islington for 2017/19.  
 

Page 115

Agenda Item B4



Page 2 of 9 

 

3. Background and 2016/17 Better Care Fund achievements 
 

3.1. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Announced in 2013, the Better Care Fund has acted to bring together health and social care budgets to 
enable person centred care. Nationally, in the first two years of the Better Care Fund, the total amount 
pooled has been £5.3bn (2015/16) and £5.8bn (2016/17).  
 
The aim of the Better Care Fund is to promote joint working between health and social care. It is 
recognised nationally that there is no one way to integrate care. In Islington, the Better Care Fund has 
been an extension of the integrated working which is established in the borough. In addition to the 
Better Care Fund, Islington has over £50 million in pooled budgets across health and social care for 
adults and children.  
 
Islington has utilised the Better Care Fund to further enable and support the joint work in progress 
through the Integrated Care Programme. The Better Care Fund priorities locally are:  

 Locality Offer across community, social care and mental health services to support primary care 
capacity;  

 Enhancing primary care capacity;  

 IT and inter-operability to ensure patient information can be shared across integrated services 
and along care pathways;  

 To meet demographic pressures in social care, and across health and care services for older 
people and people with learning disabilities;  

 To maintain social care eligibility;  

 To incentivise providers to support integrated care.  
 

3.2 The progress of the Better Care Fund has been managed through the Islington Integrated Care 
Programme. This programme is aligned to the wider W
[...]
 of achievements and 2017/19 planning requirements



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Wednesday, 26 April 2017 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at Committee Room 1, Town 
Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on Wednesday, 26 April 2017 at 1.00 pm. 

 
Present: Councillors: Richard Watts (Chair) and Joe Caluori 

 

  Alison Blair, Chief Executive, Islington Clinical 
Commissioning Group 
Katie Coleman, Vice-Chair, Islington Clinical 
Commissioning Group 
Sorrel Brookes, Lay Vice-Chair, Islington Clinical 
Commissioning Group 
Simon Pleydell, Chief Executive, The Whittington 
Hospital NHS Trust 
Olav Ernsten, Chair, Islington Healthwatch 
Julie Billett, Director of Public Health 
Sean McLaughlin, Corporate Director of Housing and 
Adult Social Services 
 

 
Also Present:  Lisa Arthey, Director of Youth and Communities 

 
 

Councillor Richard Watts in the Chair 

 

143 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS (ITEM NO. A1)  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were given.  
 
 

144 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. A2)  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Jo Sauvage (substitute: Katie Coleman), 
Emma Whitby (substitute: Olav Ernsten), Carmel Littleton (representative: Lisa 
Arthey), Angela McNab and Councillor Janet Burgess.  
 
 

145 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. A3)  
 
None.  
 
 

146 ORDER OF BUSINESS (ITEM NO. A4)  
 
No changes were proposed to the order of business. 
 
 

147 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS (ITEM NO. A5)  
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meetings held on 25 January 2017 and 31 January 2017 be 
agreed as a correct record and the Chair be authorised to sign them.  
 
 



Health and Wellbeing Board -  26 April 2017 
 

2 
 

148 ANNUAL PUBLIC HEALTH REPORT 2016/17 (ITEM NO. B1)  
 
Julie Billett, Director of Public Health, introduced the draft report which provided an 
overview of health and wellbeing in Islington and focused on the economics of 
prevention.  
 
The following main points were noted in the discussion:  
 

 The report focused on the importance of prevention; it was explained that 
Islington faced significant health and wellbeing challenges and it was not 
possible to increase the scale of services within existing resources. As a result 
local agencies were considering innovative ways of transforming services 
through initiatives such as the Haringey and Islington Wellbeing Partnership.  

 The Board considered the financial challenges on health and care services 
and commented on the importance of reviewing both what services are 
provided and how they operate. For example, it was suggested that services 
could become more efficient by minimising the number of assessments carried 
out by services and taking a more holistic approach to supporting service 
users. This would require integrated services and a strong degree of trust 
between agencies.  

 Islington health and care services had a combined annual budget of £800m. 
The Board considered the importance of reducing bureaucracy to ensure that 
best use was made of these funds. It was commented that creating jobs in the 
local community helped to keep local people in good health.  

 It was highlighted that a significant amount of money was spent on a relatively 
small cohort of highly vulnerable people; it was suggested that ‘quick wins’ 
were needed, such as reducing duplication between services, to minimise the 
spend on these individuals and to redirect resources towards prevention.  

 The Board commented on the ‘make every contact count’ initiative. It was 
suggested that this could reach a wider audience by extending the initiative to 
voluntary sector organisations, in particular those working with individuals with 
long term conditions. The Board recognised the assets of the voluntary and 
community sector and it was suggested that champions from the sector would 
be welcomed.  

 
Councillor Caluori entered the meeting.  
 

 It was advised that Islington CCG was fully supportive of enhancing 
preventative work, commenting that greater collaboration between agencies 
and across local authority boundaries would increase resources and improve 
the effectiveness of services. The Board noted the challenge of focusing 
primary care services on early intervention whilst the existing work load is so 
large.  

 Graeme Cooke, Head of Strategy and Change, advised that there were 
between 1,500 and 3,000 residents in Islington who faced multiple 
disadvantages and had a significant demand for local services. These people 
may have housing vulnerabilities, be domestic violence victims, have mental 
or physical health issues, or substance misuse problems. It was suggested 
that a radically different model was needed to improve outcomes for these 
people and reduce the costs to public services.  

 A discussion was had on how other agencies can contribute to the ‘make 
every contact count’ initiative. It was reported that 130 housing repairs 
operatives had received relevant training. Whist expanding the initiative would 
be welcomed, it was commented that culture change would be needed to re-
focus some services on early intervention and prevention. It was suggested 



Health and Wellbeing Board -  26 April 2017 
 

3 
 

that further work with schools and youth hubs could be effective, particularly 
on issues such as alcohol abuse.   

 
RESOLVED:  
That the Annual Public Health Report be noted.  
 
 

149 VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS STRATEGY 2017-2021 (ITEM NO. B2)  
 
Lisa Arthey, Director of Youth and Communities, and Manju Lukhman, Strategy and 
Commissioning Manager, introduced the report which set out the borough-wide 
Violence Against Women and Girls Strategy.  
 
The following main points were noted in the discussion:  
 

 The Violence Against Women and Girls Strategy had been agreed by several 
partner organisations, including the council, the Police, and members of the 
Safer Islington Partnership. It was emphasised that organisations needed to 
work together to minimise the risk of domestic abuse and support victims 
effectively.  

 It was explained that the strategy was focused on women and girls but did not 
exclude men and boys, who could also be victims of domestic violence.  

 The Strategy was supported by an action plan which focused on providing 
support to victims and perpetrators, as well as developing infrastructure to 
support the reporting of domestic violence.  

 It was considered that primary care services were well placed to both identify 
and support victims of domestic violence. The IRIS project assisted GPs, 
pharmacists, dentists and others in identifying and supporting domestic 
violence victims.  

 It was reported that female victims of domestic violence could leave home and 
then return up to ten times before permanently leaving their partner; it was 
suggested that services need to offer continual and consistent support to 
these women.  

 
Katie Coleman entered the meeting.  
 

 A discussion was had on Clare’s Law, which allowed people to find out if their 
partner had a history of perpetrating abuse. Although this was welcomed, it 
was queried if there was a method of requiring perpetrators to declare their 
history to their partners, as it was thought that the law put the onus on the 
wrong partner. It was advised that this would be investigated further.  

 It was advised that the council could support domestic violence victims by 
serving anti-social behaviour orders on perpetrators and by seeking to evict 
perpetrators living in council accommodation. It was also suggested that 
homes could be adapted to provide safety features for victims.  

 It was suggested that greater partnership working with adult social care could 
be an effective method of identifying victims of abuse.  

 
RESOLVED:  
That the Violence Against Women and Girls Strategy be noted.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



Health and Wellbeing Board -  26 April 2017 
 

4 
 

150 WELLBEING AND WORK PARTNERSHIP UPDATE (ITEM NO. B3)  
 
Julie Billett, Director of Public Health, and Graeme Cooke, Head of Strategy and 
Change, introduced the update on the Wellbeing and Work Partnership, which worked 
to improve the employment and health outcomes of those with a long term condition 
or disability.  
 
The following main points were noted in the discussion:  
 

 The partnership had resulted in system-wide benefits including creating 
professional networks, improving the knowledge of staff, and developing 
services through co-production with those with lived experience.  

 30 out of 33 GP surgeries had signed up to the trial. The trial commenced in 
January 2017; it was reported that there had already been 135 referrals made 
through the Partnership, with a target of 1,000 referrals over 18 months.  

 The Board considered that it was not only important to support people into 
work, but to help people retain employment if they were at risk of losing their 
employment due to a health issue.  

 A partner organisation was being sought to develop a peer led mentoring 
programme. Single Homeless Project (SHP) had expressed an interest in 
developing this programme.  

 It was emphasised that that long-term unemployment had a considerable 
detrimental impact on health and wellbeing. The Board thanked officers for 
their work in developing the partnership. 

 
RESOLVED:  
That the progress of the Wellbeing and Work Partnership be noted. 
 
 

151 BETTER CARE FUND: 2016/17 REVIEW OF ACHIEVEMENTS AND 2017/19 
PLANNING REQUIREMENTS (ITEM NO. B4)  
 
Sean McLaughlin, Corporate Director of Housing and Adult Social Services, 
introduced the report which set out the progress and requirements of the Better Care 
Fund.  
 
The following main points were noted in the discussion:  
 

 Technical guidance had not yet been received for the 2017-19 Better Care 
Fund period. It was reported that the council and CCG would work together to 
develop detailed plans once the guidance was received.  It would be 
necessary to align these plans with wider health and wellbeing activity, 
including the Haringey and Islington Wellbeing Partnership and the North 
Central London Sustainability and Transformation Plan. It was advised that 
detailed plans would be reported to the Board in October 2017.   

 The additional adult social care funding announced in the government’s Spring 
2017 budget would provide an additional £11m over the next three years.  

 The Board considered the achievements of the Better Care Fund over the past 
year.  

 
RESOLVED:  
(i) That the achievements of integrated working in 2016/17, including areas of 

improvement of services, be noted;  
(ii) That the planning principles for 2017-19 be noted and that a further update 

report be received by the Board in October 2017, to include the final 
arrangements for Islington for 2017-19.   



Health and Wellbeing Board -  26 April 2017 
 

5 
 

 
 

152 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
A member of the public queried how early intervention and prevention initiatives were 
put into practice, and queried if businesses had been approached directly to support 
the Wellbeing and Work Partnership.  
 
In response, it was advised that it was intended to support residents to develop 
healthy behaviours through ‘nudge’ techniques; this included providing intensive 
support before problems became entrenched, shaping places to become healthier 
environments, focusing health services around supporting people to stay well, and 
effectively signposting to services and activities.  
 
It was confirmed that businesses had been approached as part of the Wellbeing and 
Work Partnership. It was important to develop positive relationships with employers, 
and to support them in creating opportunities tailored for those with long term 
conditions.  
 
 
 
 
 
MEETING CLOSED AT 2.10 pm 
 
 
 
Chair 
 


